# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) October 31, 2014 (October 29, 2014)

# L.B. Foster Company

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Pennsylvania (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 000-10436 (Commission File Number) 25-1324733 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

415 Holiday Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (Address of principal executive offices)

15220 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (412) 928-3417

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

## Item 7.01 Regulation FD

Attached is L.B. Foster Company's press release dated October 31, 2014 furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 announcing an increase to the Company's dividend.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release issued by L.B. Foster Company, October 31, 2014.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

L.B. FOSTER COMPANY

(Registrant)

Date: October 31, 2014 By: /s/ David J. Russo

David J. Russo Senior Vice President,

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer



#### **News Release**

#### L.B. Foster Company Increases Quarterly Dividend

PITTSBURGH, PA (October 31, 2014)—L.B. Foster Company (NASDAQ: FSTR) announced today that its Board of Directors has authorized a \$0.04 per share regular quarterly cash dividend on its issued and outstanding shares of common stock.

This represents a \$0.01 per share or 33% increase from the previous quarterly dividend. The dividend is payable Friday, December 19, 2014 to shareholders of record at the close of business on December 5, 2014.

There are currently approximately 10.4 million shares outstanding.

#### **About L.B. Foster Company**

L.B. Foster is a leading manufacturer, fabricator, and distributor of products and services for the rail, construction, energy and utility markets with locations in North America and Europe. Please visit our website: www.lbfoster.com

The matters discussed in this news release may include forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Sentences containing words such as "anticipates," "expects," or "will," generally should be considered forward-looking statements. Future dividends will be paid subject to Board of Directors authorization as well as legal and other restrictions. Detailed information on risks and uncertainties which could affect the Company's operating results and liquidity are described in the Company's Forms 10-K, 10-Q and other reports, filed or to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company urges all interested parties to read these reports to gain a better understanding of the many business and other risks that the Company faces. The Company assumes no obligation to update or revise such statements, whether as a result of new information or otherwise, except as required by securities laws.

Contact:

David Russo Phone: 412.928.3417

Phone: 412.928.3417 L.B. Foster Company
Email: Investors@Lbfoster.com 415 Holiday Drive
Website: www.lbfoster.com Pittsburgh, PA 15220